

21-1658

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—◆◆◆—
JOHN DOES 1-10,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (CENTRAL ISLIP)

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

DENNIS M. COHEN,
Suffolk County Attorney
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
H. Lee Dennison Building
100 Veterans Memorial Highway,
PO Box 6100
Hauppauge, New York 11788
(631) 853-4055

BY: ARLENE S. ZWILLING
Assistant County Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
POINT I DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REFRAINED FROM ADDRESSING THE MOTION	5
POINT II THE DOES HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	8
A. The CT4-2A is Not a Legal Weapon	9
B. Alternatively, Holding that the CT4-2A is a Legal Weapon Would Require Interpreting New York State Law as a Matter Of First Impression	11
C. The Does Have Failed to Show That Their Constitutional Rights Are Implicated	12
POINT III NO NEED FOR A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED	13
A. No Harm Warranting This Court’s Intervention is Demonstrated	14
B. The Does Have Not Shown that a Temporary Injunction is in The Public Interest	15
POINT IV THE DOES’ MOTION TO HIDE THEIR IDENTITIES IS WITHOUT MERIT	15

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A.H. by & through Hester v. French,
 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)13

Anonymous v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.,
 588 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2014)5

Astoria Gen. Contracting Corp. v. Off. of Comptroller of City of New York,
 159 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)8

Beal v. Stern,
 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)5

Doe v. Merten,
 219 F.R.D. 387 (E.D. Va. 2004).....16

Ex Parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908)5

Illinois v. Caballes,
 543 U.S. 405, 125 S. Ct. 834, 160 L. Ed. 2d 842 (2005)12

Jefferson v. Rose,
 869 F. Supp. 2d 312 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....14

Jolly v. Coughlin,
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)4

Juzumas v. Nassau Cty.,
 417 F. Supp. 3d 178 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....6, 7

King v. Innovation Books, a Div. of Innovative Corp.,
 976 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1992)4

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)5

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968, 117 S. Ct. 1865, 138 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1997)4, 8

No Spray Coal., Inc. v. City of New York,
252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001)4, 5

People v. Anderson,
236 A.D. 586, 260 N.Y.S. 329 (App. Div. 1932).....9

Plaintiffs # 1-21 v. Cty. of Suffolk,
138 F. Supp. 3d 264 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....16

Razzano v. County of Nassau,
765 F.Supp. 2d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....13

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362, 96 S.Ct. 598, 46 L.Ed.2d 561 (1976)5

Salinger v. Colting,
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)4, 8

Schorr v. Dopico,
205 F. Supp. 3d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)8

Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant,
537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008) 15, 16

SG Cowen Sec. Corp. v. Messih,
224 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)4

United States v. Doe,
63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995)5

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008)4, 8

Woodstock Ventures, LC v. Woodstock Roots LLC,
837 F. App'x 837 (2d Cir. 2021)4, 8

Young v. New York City Transit Authority,
903 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1990)14

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37, 91 S.Ct. 746, 27 L.Ed.2d 669 (1971)6
